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SUMMARY

Property Location:

1219 West 31st Street

Project Name:

Uptown Lofts

Prepared By:

Andrew Liska, Sr City Planner, (612) 673-2264

Applicant:

Michael Margulies

Project Contact:

Michael Margulies

Request:

To add 34 dwelling units into an existing structure.

Dwelling Units

34 dwelling units

Required Applications:
Variance

To reduce the south interior side yard

Variance

To reduce the west front yard

Variance

To reduce the east interior side yard

Variance

To increase the maximum permitted impervious surface coverage

Site Plan Review

To add 34 dwelling units into an existing structure.

SITE DATA
Existing Zoning

R2B Multi-family district

Lot Area

11,558 square feet

Ward(s)

10

Neighborhood(s)

South Uptown

Future Land Use

Urban Neighborhood

Goods and Services
Corridor

NA

Built Form

Interior 2

BACKGROUND
SITE DESCRIPTION AND PRESENT USE. The existing building is a two-story church on the corner of Fremont Avenue
South and West 31st Street. Constructed on the two northmost parcels of the block, the structure occupies most
of the 11,606 square foot lot. An alley exists along the east side of the property.
The Joyce Memorial Methodist Church was constructed in 1907 at the corner of West 31st Street and Fremont
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August 31, 2020
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Avenue South. The Church was designed by master architects Downs and Eads, who were known for creating
significant Revival style buildings. The church was designed in the California Mission Revival style, is clad in stucco,
and features clay tile hip-roof segments, mission style shaped parapets, stair and bell towers, loggia, deep arched
entry and window openings, and quatrefoil windows – all of which are historic character defining elements of the
California Mission Revival style. The Joyce Memorial congregation operated out of the church from its opening in
1907 until 2017. Since 2017, the structure has been vacant.
This property has been designated locally and recently went before the Minneapolis Heritage Preservation
Commission on June 23, 2020. At that meeting the Commission approved two requests; one, a Certificate of
Appropriateness for the exterior rehabilitation of the structure and two, a Historic Variance to allow 34 dwelling
units in the structure zoned R2B. This decision was appealed and ultimately, the City Council denied the appeal.
The actions of the Minneapolis Heritage Preservation Commission are final.
SURROUNDING PROPERTIES AND NEIGHBORHOOD. This block consists of low and medium density residential
structures. The neighborhood is a mix of this low and medium residential as well as commercial uses along Lake
Street to the north and Hennepin Avenue to the west.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION. The applicant is proposing to convert the existing structure from a church into multifamily housing with 34 dwelling units. Minor alterations and rehabilitation work is proposed to the exterior while
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most of the work will occur within the existing structure. There are no building additions proposed however, there
is site work planned to increase the function and usability of the site.
A long ADA ramp exists in the front yard along Fremont Avenue and this is proposed to be relocated to the West
31st Street side. The proposed enhanced ramp is leading to an increase in the impervious surface coverage on site.
The current trash location is in the front yard of Fremont Avenue and has grandfathered rights to the location as
well as the absence of screening. The trash is proposed to be relocated along the alley and due to the reverse
corner platting, is in the interior side yard setback.
Two new doors were approved by the Heritage Preservation Commission and access sections of flat roof. The
addition of doors converts the flat roof into a patio. The proposed patios occupy the space behind the parapet
walls. One patio is proposed in the front yard setback and the south interior side yard setback and one is located
in the south interior side yard setback.
The applicant is seeking four variances 1). To reduce the south interior yard from 8’ to 5.5’ for the second floor
patios; 2). To reduce the west front yard setback from 20’ to 14.24’ for the second floor patio; 3). To reduce the
east interior side yard setback from 8’ to approximately 1’ (.97’) for the trash enclosure; and 4). To increase the
maximum permitted impervious surface coverage from 83.6% (existing) to 84.6% and site plan review as dwelling
units are being added.
RELATED APPROVALS.
Planning Case #

PLAN10967

Application(s)
Certificate of
Appropriateness; Historic
Variance

Description
Exterior
rehabilitation;
historic variance to
allow 34 dwelling
units in the R2B
zoning district.

Action

Approved,
July 31, 2020

PUBLIC COMMENTS. Staff has received email correspondence and they are included in the attachments. The
emails are included in the packet of attachments.

ANALYSIS
VARIANCE
The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application for a variance
to reduce the west front yard setback from 20 feet to 14.24 feet and to reduce south interior side yard from 8 feet
to 5.5 feet to allow second story patios, based on the following findings:
1. Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the property.
The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having an interest in the property and are
not based on economic considerations alone.
The existing historic structure greatly limits opportunity for outdoor space associated with this conversion
from a church to multi-family residential. In addition, the setbacks of the existing structure on site are non-
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conforming. The combination of these factors presents a practical difficulty in complying with code as it relates
to setbacks.
2. The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner that will be
in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan.
The applicant is proposing to use the property in a reasonable manner that is consistent with the spirit and
intent of the ordinance. Converting two sections of flat roof into usable outdoor space located behind a
parapet wall is keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan. The intent of
yard setbacks are to provide orderly development while also maintaining a separation between uses. This
structure is existing, and the location of the proposed patio aligns with the existing setback of the property to
the south off Fremont Avenue. On the side yard, the proposed patios are over 5.5 feet from the lot line when
the parapet wall is included and the adjacent home to the south is over 5 feet from the shared lot line. Ten
plus feet of separation between uses will provide adequate distance and the parapet will help to preserve
privacy and limit noise.
3. The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use or
enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance will not be detrimental to the
health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby properties.
The approval of the requested variance would not alter the essential character of the area nor be detrimental
to the health, safety, or welfare of the general public. The proposed patios are within the existing building
envelope, located behind the parapet wall and the distance to the front and interior side lot lines would
preserve the essential character of the area by limiting any off-site impacts regarding noise and light.

VARIANCE
The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application for a variance
to reduce the east interior side yard from 8 feet to .97’ to allow the trash enclosure, based on the following
findings:
1. Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the property.
The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having an interest in the property and are
not based on economic considerations alone.
Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance. This is a reverse corner lot and the combination of
the platting and the structure on site makes locating the trash enclosure difficult. The site has front yards
along Fremont Avenue S and 31st Street W. The multiple front yards and location of the existing structure
create practical difficulties in complying with the setback requirements for the trash enclosure. The applicant
did not create these unique circumstances and they are not based on economic considerations alone.
2. The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner that will be
in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan.
The proposed location along the alley is a preferred refuse pickup location especially compared to the
grandfathered location in the front yard of Fremont Avenue. The proposed location along the alley is
reasonable and is keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance. The intent of the ordinance is to guide
orderly development and the proposed location satisfies this. Code incentivizes locating trash enclosures
along the alley through permitted obstructions; this does not qualify due to the adjacent reverse corner
platting. Nonetheless, the proposed location would keep distance from the trash enclosure to the front of the
home across the alley as to minimize any potential off-site impacts associated with noise or smell.
3. The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use or
enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance will not be detrimental to the
health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby properties.
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The proposed location will enhance the character of the area. The existing grandfathered location of the trash
enclosure in the front yard adjacent to Fremont Avenue disrupts the front yard; by relocating it to the alley,
the off-site impacts of the trash is greatly reduced. The proposed variance will not be detrimental to the
health, safety, or welfare of the general public or nearby properties.

VARIANCE
The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application for a variance
to increase the maximum permitted impervious surface coverage from 60 percent to 84.6%, based on the
following findings:
1. Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the property.
The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having an interest in the property and are
not based on economic considerations alone.
Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance. The structure alone occupies 74% of the site and
today there is 83.6% impervious surface coverage. By adding dwelling units, the applicant is required to
provide an ADA accessible route to the main entrance. The lot size combined with the structure coverage
makes complying with the impervious surface maximums difficult. The applicant did not create this unique
circumstance.
2. The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner that will be
in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan.
The existing site has 83.6% impervious surface coverage. The applicant is proposing an ADA ramp to the new
multi-family development and this new ramp increases the coverage on site from 83.6% to 84.6%. This small
increase in impervious surface coverage is reasonable given the creative reuse of an existing structure with
existing coverages that do not conform to code. The intent of the impervious surface ordinance is to require
green space on site to aid in storm water absorption. The ADA ramp minimize coverage on site and also to
encourage storm water absorption. The site work and new landscaping will aid with encouraging on site storm
water absorption. The addition of a required ADA ramp for this new multi-family development is keeping with
the spirit and intent of the ordinance and comprehensive plan.
3. The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use or
enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance will not be detrimental to the
health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby properties.
There will be no change to the essential character of the area if this variance is granted. It will not be
detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of the general public.

SITE PLAN REVIEW
The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application based on the
required findings and applicable standards in the site plan review chapter:
Applicable Standards of Chapter 530, Site Plan Review
BUILDING PLACEMENT AND DESIGN
Building placement – Meets requirements
• The placement of the building is not changing because of this application.
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• The building reinforces the street wall along Fremont Avenue and 31st Street West and maximizes natural
surveillance and visibility and facilitates pedestrian access and circulation.
Principal entrances – Meets requirements
• There are two principal entrances to the building – one facing Fremont Avenue and the other towards 31st
Street West. The entrances are clearly defined and emphasized through traditional built form.
Visual interest – Meets requirements
• The building walls provide architectural detail and contain windows to create visual interest and increase the
security of adjacent outdoor spaces through natural surveillance and visibility.
• The church, constructed in 1907, was designed in the California Mission Revival style, is clad in stucco, and
features clay tile hip-roof segments, mission style shaped parapets, stair and bell towers, loggia, deep arched
entry and window openings, and quatrefoil windows – all of which are historic character defining elements
of the California Mission Revival style – this provides ample visual interest.
Exterior materials – Meets requirements
• The primary exterior materials are not changing because of this application.
• The building’s exterior is clad in stucco with clay tile hip roof segments.
• The applicant received a Certificate of Appropriateness for minor exterior changes – included in this scope
of work is installing glazing in the opening of previously closed window openings. No windows are proposed
to be closed with this application.
• Plain face concrete block is not proposed as an exterior material.
Windows – Requires alternative compliance
• Minimal exterior alterations are proposed; where window changes are proposed, it is typically where the
applicant is restoring original window openings that had been closed.
• For residential uses, the zoning code requires that no less than 20 percent of the walls on the first floor, and
no less than ten percent of the walls on each floor above the first that face a public street, public sidewalk,
public pathway, or on-site parking lot, shall be windows. The west elevation first floor is short of the minimum
20% windows – this requires alternative compliance.
Table 2 Window Requirements for Residential Uses
First floor
North elevation: 31st Street West
West elevation: Fremont Ave S
Second floor
North elevation: 31st Street West
West elevation: Fremont Ave S
Third floor
North elevation: 31st Street West
West elevation: Fremont Ave S

Code Requirement

Proposed

20% minimum
20% minimum

190 sq. ft.
131 sq. ft.

27%
14%

253 sq. ft.
89 sq. ft.

10% minimum
10% minimum

95 sq. ft.
66 sq. ft.

12%
30%

118 sq. ft.
199 sq. ft.

10% minimum
10% minimum

95 sq. ft.
66 sq. ft.

13%
11%

123 sq. ft.
70 sq. ft.

Ground floor active functions – Meets requirements
• The ground floor facing both West 31st Street and Fremont Avenue S contains 100 percent active functions.
Roof line – Meets requirements
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• The principal roof line of the building is not changing with this application. The clay tiled roof will remain and
contributes to the historic value of this structure.
Parking garages – Not applicable
• There is no parking garage proposed as a part of this project.

ACCESS AND CIRCULATION
Pedestrian access – Meets requirements
• There are clear and well-lit walkways at least four feet in width connecting building entrances to the adjacent
public sidewalk.
Transit access – Not applicable
• No transit shelters are proposed as part of this development. There are bus stops for the 6, 21, 23, and 114
all within close proximity to the stop including some sheltered stops.
Vehicular access – Not applicable
• There is no vehicular access on the parcel as the structure occupies much of the space.
• Joyce Memorial Church installed a curb cut and concrete pad off Fremont Avenue S near the southern
property line for trash storage. The applicant has relocated the trash along the alley and staff has conditioned
that the curb cut, drive aisle and concrete pad be removed.
LANDSCAPING AND SCREENING
General landscaping and screening – Meets requirements
• The overall composition and location of landscaped areas complement the scale of development and its
surroundings. The applicant is proposing landscaping to the site and the right-of-way.
• At least 20 percent of the site not occupied by the building is landscaped. The applicant is proposing
approximately 1,627 square feet of landscaping on site, or approximately 56 percent of the site not occupied
by building area (see Table 3).
• The applicant is proposing one tree on site and several mature canopy trees exist in the boulevard along
West 31st Street and Fremont Avenue South. a several trees on site and also in the public right-of-way. The
canopy tree requirement for the site is 1 and the applicant is proposing 1 canopy tree.
• The applicant is committed to proposing at least one shrub per 100 square feet of the required landscaped
area, including all required landscaped yards. The shrub requirement for the site is 6 and the applicant is
proposing 16 shrubs.
• The remainder of the required landscaped area is covered with turf grass, native grasses, perennial flowering
plants, vines, shrubs and other trees. Nearly 75 perennials consisting of 3 different species are proposed.
Table 1. Landscaping and Screening Requirements
Requirement

Code

Proposed

Lot Area

--

11,558 sq. ft.

Building Footprint

--

8,651 sq. ft.

Remaining Lot Area

--

2,907 sq. ft.

581 sq. ft.

1,627 sq. ft.

Landscaping Required
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Canopy Trees (1:500 sq. ft.)
Shrubs (1:100 sq. ft.)

1 tree

1 tree

6 shrubs

16 shrubs

Parking and loading landscaping and screening – Not applicable
• There is no parking or loading associated with this proposed use.
Additional landscaping requirements – Meets requirements
• Information included in the landscape plan indicates that the plant materials, and installation and
maintenance of the plant materials, would comply with sections 530.200 and 530.210 of the zoning code.
• All other areas not occupied by buildings, stairs, and walkways are covered with turf grass, native grasses,
perennials, wood mulch, shrubs, and trees.
ADDITIONAL STANDARDS
Concrete curbs and wheel stops – Not applicable
• There is no parking on site thus, no curbing or wheel stops exist.
Site context – Meets requirements
• This structure is existing and has been present since 1907; no building additions are proposed and thus, no
important elements of the city will be obstructed.
Crime prevention through environmental design – Meets requirements with Conditions of Approval
• The site plan employs best practices to increase natural surveillance and visibility, to control and guide
movement on the site, and to distinguish between public and non-public spaces.
• The proposed site, landscaping, and buildings promote natural observation and maximize the opportunities
for people to observe adjacent spaces and public sidewalks.
• The applicant shall submit a lighting plan that demonstrates compliance with Chapter 535 and Chapter 541.
• The approved lighting plan will demonstrate lighting on site, at all building entrances, and along walkways
that maintains a minimum acceptable level of security while not creating glare or excessive lighting of the
site.
• The landscaping, sidewalks, lighting, fencing, and building features are located to clearly guide pedestrian
movement on or through the site and to control and restrict people to appropriate locations.
• The entrances, exits, signs, landscaping, and lighting are located to distinguish between public and private
areas, to control access, and to guide people coming to and going from the site.
Historic preservation – Meets requirements
• The site has local designation since 2020. Land use application, PLAN10967, went before the Minneapolis
Heritage Preservation Commission in June 2020 and was approved. The scope of work included the exterior
alterations proposed in converting this structure into multi-family residential and this received a Certificate
of Appropriateness; the 34 new dwelling units in the R2B zoned structure received a Historic Variance.
Applicable Regulations of the Zoning Ordinance
The proposed multi-family residential received a historic variance to allow 34 dwelling units in the R2B zoning
district.
Off-street Parking and Loading – Meets requirements
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• This location is eligible for a 100% parking reduction due to the proximity to transit stops with headways less
than 15 minutes.
• The minimum bicycle parking requirement is 17 spaces and 17 are proposed – all of which is enclosed within
the existing structure.
• There are no loading requirements for multi-family residential with less than 100 dwelling units (see Table
6).
Table 4. Vehicle Parking Requirements Per Use (Chapter 541)
Use

Overall
Minimum Reductions Minimum

Maximum Allowed

Proposed

34

Transit
Incentives
(34)

0

No maximum except as regulated by
Article VIII, Special Parking Provisions
for Specific Zoning Districts

0

--

--

0

--

0

Multi-Family
Residential

Table 5. Bicycle Parking Requirements (Chapter 541)
Use
Multi-family Residential

Minimum

Short-Term

Long-Term

Proposed

17

--

17

0

17

--

17

17

Table 6. Loading Requirements (Chapter 541)
Use
Multi-family Residential

Loading Requirement

Loading Spaces

Proposed

None

0

0

Building Bulk and Height – Meets requirements
• There is no change proposed to the existing building bulk or building height.
Lot and Residential Unit Requirements – Requires variance(s)
• The proposed development received historic variance via PLAN10967 to allow 34 dwelling units; this density
is greater than the R2B Multi-family District would allow otherwise.
• The existing structure coverage is proposed to remain the same as no building additions are proposed.
• The existing impervious surface coverage on site is 83.6% and the applicant is seeking a variance to increase
this to 84.6%.
Table 5. Lot and Residential Unit Requirements Summary
Requirement
Lot Area

Code

Proposed
5,000 sq. ft. min.

11,558 sq. ft.

Lot Width

40 ft. min.

80 ft.

Impervious Surface Area

65% max.

84.6%

Lot Coverage

45% max.

74%

--

34 DUs

Dwelling Units (DU)
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Net Residential Area

--

340 sq. ft.

Yard Requirements – Requires variance(s)
• The applicant is seeking yard variances to allow the second story patios and the trash enclosure.
Signs – Not applicable
• There is no signage proposed – any signage that may be proposed is subject to zoning code standards as well
as heritage preservation standards.
• All signage requires a separate sign permit application.
Screening of Mechanical Equipment – Meets requirements
• All mechanical equipment is enclosed within the building or is screened from the public street by the building
itself.
Refuse Screening – Meets requirements
• All refuse and recycling storage containers are screened from view.
• The site has grandfathered rights to the existing trash location in the front yard on Fremont Avenue and the
lack of trash enclosure. The applicant has proposed to eliminate the existing trash location and relocate along
the alley while also enclosing to meet screening requirements.
Lighting – Meets requirements with Conditions of Approval
• Existing and proposed lighting must comply with Chapter 535 and Chapter 541 of the zoning code – staff has
conditioned a lighting plan be provided during permitting that complies with the aforementioned chapters.
Fences – Meets requirements
• The proposed fence complies with standards.
Specific Development Standards – Not applicable
• There are no specific development standards for this multi-family residential structure as there are no units
with three bedrooms.
Applicable Policies of the Comprehensive Plan
The proposed use would be consistent with the applicable guidance and policies of Minneapolis 2040 (2020):
Future Land Use

Guidance

Staff Comment

Urban
Neighborhood

Urban Neighborhood is a predominantly
residential area with a range of allowed
building types. May include small-scale
institutional and semi-public uses (for
example, schools, community centers,
religious institutions, public safety facilities,
etc.) scattered throughout. Like the
Neighborhood Mixed Use category,
commercial uses can continue serving their
existing commercial function. Commercial

The proposed project is multifamily. This use aligns with the
urban neighborhood future landuse designation.
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zoning is appropriate for these properties,
while expansion of commercial uses and
zoning into surrounding areas is not
encouraged.
Built Form

Guidance

Staff Comment

Interior 2

New and remodeled buildings in the
Interior 2 district should be small-scale
residential. Individual lots are permitted to
have up to three dwelling units.
Multifamily buildings with more than three
units are permitted on larger lots. Limited
combining of lots is permitted. Building
heights should be 1 to 2.5 stories.

The structure is taller than
Minneapolis 2040 policy guidance
would allow if new.
The structure is existing and the
proposal is minor exterior
alterations and interior remodel
converting the church into 34
dwellings.

Alternative Compliance
The Planning Commission may approve alternatives to any site plan review requirement upon finding that the
project meets one of three criteria required for alternative compliance. Alternative compliance is requested for
the following requirements:
• Windows. The first floor facing Fremont Avenue South is short of the 20% required windows. The structure
is existing and has received historic designation in 2020. The applicants are seeking to preserve the structure
and the historic openings. Staff finds this alternative compliance request reasonable.

RECOMMENDATIONS
The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development recommends that the City Planning
Commission adopt staff findings for the applications by Michael Margulies for the property located at 1219 West
31st Street:
A. Variance to reduce the south interior side yard setback.
Recommended motion: Approve the variance for to reduce the south interior side yard setback from 8
feet to 5.5 feet to allow a second story patio, subject to the following conditions:
1. All site improvements shall be completed by October 5, 2022, unless extended by the Zoning
Administrator, or the permit may be revoked for non-compliance.
2. CPED staff shall review and approve the final site, elevation, landscaping, and lighting plans before
building permits may be issued.
B. Variance to reduce the west front yard setback.
Recommended motion: Approve the variance to reduce the west front yard setback from 20 feet to
14.24 feet to allow for a second story patio, subject to the following conditions:
1. All site improvements shall be completed by October 5, 2022, unless extended by the Zoning
Administrator, or the permit may be revoked for non-compliance.
2. CPED staff shall review and approve the final site, elevation, landscaping, and lighting plans before
building permits may be issued.
C. Variance to reduce the east interior side yard setback.
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Recommended motion: Approve the variance to reduce the east interior side yard setback from 8 feet
to .97’ to allow for a trash enclosure, subject to the following conditions:
1. All site improvements shall be completed by October 5, 2022, unless extended by the Zoning
Administrator, or the permit may be revoked for non-compliance.
2. CPED staff shall review and approve the final site, elevation, landscaping, and lighting plans before
building permits may be issued.
D. Variance to increase the maximum permitted impervious surface coverage.
Recommended motion: Approve the variance to increase the maximum impervious surface coverage
from 60 percent to 84.6 percent, subject to the following conditions:
1. All site improvements shall be completed by October 5, 2022, unless extended by the Zoning
Administrator, or the permit may be revoked for non-compliance.
2. CPED staff shall review and approve the final site, elevation, landscaping, and lighting plans before
building permits may be issued.
E. Site Plan Review.
Recommended motion: Approve the site plan review to add 34 dwelling units to the existing structure,
subject to the following conditions:
1. All site improvements shall be completed by October 5, 2022, unless extended by the Zoning
Administrator, or the permit may be revoked for non-compliance.
2. CPED staff shall review and approve the final site, elevation, landscaping, and lighting plans before
building permits may be issued.
3. The applicant shall submit a lighting plan that demonstrates compliance with Chapter 535 and
Chapter 541.
4. All signs shall comply with Chapter 543 of the zoning code. All signage requires a separate permit
from CPED.

ATTACHMENTS
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.

Zoning map
Oblique aerial photo
Written description and findings submitted by applicant
Survey
Site plan
Landscaping plan
Floor plans
Elevations
Public comments
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1219 West 31st Street

Findings of Fact
Supporting Front Yard Set-Back Variance Requested for 1216-1219 W. 31st Street

Applicant requests a variance to reduce a portion of the minimum the front yard setback
on the West side of the Property from 20 feet to 5.7 feet so as to allow the placement of patios
as shown on the site and floor plan for the second floor of the building based on the following:
1. Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances
unique to the property. The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having
an interest in the property and are not based on economic considerations alone.
Practical difficulties exist in complying with the front yard setback requirements due to
circumstances unique to the parcel. The district minimum for front yards in this R2B zoned
district is 20 feet. The second floor patio areas for the residences being converted within the
existing building encroach upon the front yard set back by 14.2 feet. Complying with the
minimum established setback in this location would create a hardship in creating living units in a
size and configuration appropriate to the neighborhood This development converts an existing
historic structure into residential units priced to be accessible to the neighborhood income. The
patio spaces giving rise to the need for this variance are an important component of creating
livable, yet affordable housing. The extent of the variance requested is insignificant in terms of
size and impact. At the same time, creating these types of residential units within the confining
elements of both an existing building on a narrow lot that is subject to historic restrictions
prohibiting material changes to the exterior creates a practical difficulty for complying with the
established front yard setback. This is a practical difficulty not created by the applicant.
2. The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a
reasonable manner that would be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the
comprehensive plan.
Yard controls are established to provide for the orderly development and use of land and
to minimize conflicts among land uses by regulating the dimension and use of yards in order to
provide adequate light, air, open space and separation of uses. The proposed reduction in the
minimum front yard setback is reasonable as the proposed setback would be compatible with
surrounding development and would not create conflicts with surrounding properties or uses.
The placement of the building would not interfere with access to adequate light, air and open
space for surrounding uses. The proposed setback serves the intent of the ordinance and the
City’s land use policies, specifically the Minneapolis 2040 Plan guidance of this property as an
Urban Neighborhood built form area in a Neighborhood Mixed Use land use. The
Comprehensive Plan envisions this area as on in which diverse housing stock is created within
the existing context of the neighborhood.
3. The proposed variance would not alter the essential character of the locality or be
injurious to the use or enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed

variance would not be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of
those utilizing the property or nearby properties.
Granting the variance would not adversely alter the essential character of the locality or
be injurious to the use or enjoyment of other property in the vicinity, nor would it be detrimental
to the health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby
properties. The proposed variance would not alter the character of the surrounding area and
would not be injurious to the use or enjoyment of nearby property. The proposed reduction
would not change the street level depth of the setback. The surrounding area, fronting on and
near high transit zones, is developed with a wide variety of uses, including commercial and
multiple-family dwellings. As noted above, the redevelopment of this historically designated
property converted to residences would be consistent with the City’s Urban Neighborhood
guidance for the property, maintaining valued structures but creating a diversity of size and
priced housing responding to the needs of the surrounding neighborhood. As proposed, the
project would not negatively impact adjacent properties. The proposed variance would have no
impact on public health, safety, or welfare.
Findings of Fact
Supporting Rear Yard Set-Back Variance Requested for 1216-1219 W. 31st Street
Applicant requests a variance to reduce a portion of the minimum the rear yard setback
on the East rear side of the Property from 5 feet to 1.7 feet so as to allow the placement of
patios as shown on the site and floor plans for the second floor of the building based on the
following:
1. Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to
the property. The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having an interest
in the property and are not based on economic considerations alone.
Practical difficulties exist in complying with the front yard setback requirements due to
circumstances unique to the parcel. The district minimum for rear yards in this R2B zoned
district is 5 feet The patios for the residences being converted within the existing building
encroach upon the rear yard set back by 3.3 feet. Complying with the minimum established
setback in this location would create a hardship in creating living units in a size and
configuration appropriate to the neighborhood This development converts an existing historic
structure into residential units priced to be accessible to the neighborhood income. The patio
spaces giving rise to the need for this variance are an important component of creating livable,
yet affordable housing. The extent of the variance requested is insignificant in terms of size and
impact. At the same time, creating these types of residential units within the confining elements
of both an existing building on a narrow lot that is subject to historic restrictions prohibiting
material changes to the exterior creates a practical difficulty for complying with the established
front yard setback. This is a practical difficulty not created by the applicant.
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2. The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a
reasonable manner that would be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the
comprehensive plan.
Yard controls are established to provide for the orderly development and use of land and
to minimize conflicts among land uses by regulating the dimension and use of yards in order to
provide adequate light, air, open space and separation of uses. The proposed reduction in the
minimum rear yard setback is reasonable as the proposed setback would be compatible with
surrounding development and would not create conflicts with surrounding properties or uses.
The placement of the building would not interfere with access to adequate light, air and open
space for surrounding uses. The proposed setback serves the intent of the ordinance and the
City’s land use policies, specifically the Minneapolis 2040 Plan guidance of this property as an
Urban Neighborhood built form area in a Neighborhood Mixed Use land use. The
Comprehensive Plan envisions this area as on in which diverse housing stock is created within
the existing context of the neighborhood.
3. The proposed variance would not alter the essential character of the locality or be
injurious to the use or enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed
variance would not be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of
those utilizing the property or nearby properties.
Granting the variance would not adversely alter the essential character of the locality or
be injurious to the use or enjoyment of other property in the vicinity, nor would it be detrimental
to the health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby
properties. The proposed variance would not alter the character of the surrounding area and
would not be injurious to the use or enjoyment of nearby property. The proposed reduction
would not change the street level depth of the setback The surrounding area, fronting on and near
high transit zones, is developed with a wide variety of uses, including commercial and multiplefamily dwellings. As noted above, the redevelopment of this historically designated property
with a converted residences would be consistent with the City’s Urban Neighborhood guidance
for the property, maintaining valued structures but creating a diversity of size and priced housing
responding to the needs of the surrounding neighborhood, As proposed, the project would not
negatively impact adjacent properties. The proposed variance would have no impact on public
health, safety, or welfare.
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Findings of Fact
Supporting Side Yard Set-Back Variances Requested for 1216-1219 W. 31st Street

Applicant requests a variance to reduce a portion of the minimum the interior side yard
setbacks on the Southwest side of the Property from 8 feet to 2.4 feet on the Southwest corner
and from 8 feet to 3.9 feet on the Southeast corner so as to allow the placement of patios as
shown on the site and floor plans based on the following:
1. Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances
unique to the property. The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having
an interest in the property and are not based on economic considerations alone.
Practical difficulties exist in complying with the interior side yard setback requirements
due to circumstances unique to the parcel. The district minimum for interior yards in this R2B
zoned district is 8 feet The patios for the residences being converted within the existing building
encroach upon the interior side yard set back by 5.6 feet on the Southwest corner and by 4.1 feet
on the Southeast corner. Complying with the minimum established setbacks in these locations
would create a hardship in creating living units in a size and configuration appropriate to the
neighborhood This development converts an existing historic structure into residential units
priced to be accessible to the neighborhood income. The patio spaces giving rise to the need for
these variances are an important component of creating livable, yet affordable housing. The
extent of the variances requested is insignificant in terms of size and impact. At the same time,
creating these types of residential units within the confining elements of both an existing
building on a narrow lot that is subject to historic restrictions prohibiting material changes to the
exterior creates a practical difficulty for complying with the established side yard setbacks. This
is a practical difficulty not created by the applicant.
2. The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a
reasonable manner that would be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the
comprehensive plan.
Yard controls are established to provide for the orderly development and use of land and
to minimize conflicts among land uses by regulating the dimension and use of yards in order to
provide adequate light, air, open space and separation of uses. The proposed reduction in the
minimum side yard setbacks is reasonable as the proposed setback would be compatible with
surrounding development and would not create conflicts with surrounding properties or uses.
The placement of the building would not interfere with access to adequate light, air and open
space for surrounding uses. The proposed setback serves the intent of the ordinance and the
City’s land use policies, specifically the Minneapolis 2040 Plan guidance of this property as an
Urban Neighborhood built form area in a Neighborhood Mixed Use land use. The
Comprehensive Plan envisions this area as on in which diverse housing stock is created within
the existing context of the neighborhood.
4

3. The proposed variance would not alter the essential character of the locality or be
injurious to the use or enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed
variance would not be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of
those utilizing the property or nearby properties.
Granting the variances would not adversely alter the essential character of the locality or
be injurious to the use or enjoyment of other property in the vicinity, nor would it be detrimental
to the health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby
properties. The proposed variances would not alter the character of the surrounding area and
would not be injurious to the use or enjoyment of nearby property. The proposed reductions
would not change the street level depth of the setback The surrounding area, fronting on and near
high transit zones, is developed with a wide variety of uses, including commercial and multiplefamily dwellings. As noted above, the redevelopment of this historically designated property
with a converted residences would be consistent with the City’s Urban Neighborhood guidance
for the property, maintaining valued structures but creating a diversity of size and priced housing
responding to the needs of the surrounding neighborhood, As proposed, the project would not
negatively impact adjacent properties. The proposed variances would have no impact on public
health, safety, or welfare.
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Findings of Fact
Supporting Trash Enclosure Relocation Variance Requested for 1216-1219 W. 31st Street

Applicant requests a variance to relocate the trash receptacle area to a location adjacent to
the alleyway near the Northeast corner of the building. The site has a grandfathered trash
location on the front yard of the site facing Fremont Avenue.

1. Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances
unique to the property. The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having
an interest in the property and are not based on economic considerations alone.
The property requires trash receptacles located on the on outside of the building. The
construction and layout of the building render internal storage of these receptacles both
impractical and unfeasible. It is no longer practical nor desirable to locate the trash receptacles
on the front side of the building facing Fremont. Trash for this part of the block pickup occurs
via the alleyway and the locating the trash receptacles at the proposed location ensures continuity
of trash pick-up. Requiring trash pick-up from Fremont would not be practical because the large
containers would have to be manually moved weekly or twice weekly to the curb. The Fremont
trash location would also be disruptive to the neighborhood traffic pattern because it would
require trash trucks to stop and pick up trash at this Fremont location, instead of the alleyway.
2. The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a
reasonable manner that would be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the
comprehensive plan.
The proposed relocation of the trash location would be compatible with the surrounding
development and neighborhood conditions and would not create conflicts with surrounding
properties or uses. To the contrary, requiring the location of the trash location along Fremont
would be disruptive to the neighborhood and would be incompatible with the surrounding
development and neighborhood conditions. Placing the trash location in the proposed area would
make the trash location consistent with the location of similar trash receptacles along this block
and would make trash pick-up consistent with the practices of the neighborhood.
3. The proposed variance would not alter the essential character of the locality or be
injurious to the use or enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed
variance would not be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of
those utilizing the property or nearby properties.
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Granting the variance would not adversely alter the essential character of the locality or
be injurious to the use or enjoyment of other property in the vicinity, nor would it be detrimental
to the health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby
properties. The proposed variance would not alter the character of the surrounding area and
would not be injurious to the use or enjoyment of nearby property. To the contrary, requiring the
location of the trash location along Fremont would be disruptive to the neighborhood and would
be incompatible with the surrounding development and neighborhood conditions. Placing the
trash location in the proposed area would make the trash location consistent with the location of
similar trash receptacles along this block and would make trash pick-up consistent with the
practices of the neighborhood. As proposed, the project would not negatively impact adjacent
properties. The proposed variance would have no impact on public health, safety, or welfare.

Findings of Fact
Supporting a Variance for Increased Impervious Surface for 1216-1219 W. 31st Street
The existing site conditions contain 9,737 square feet of impervious cover, or a coverage
percentage of 83.6% of the site. The proposed coverage is 9,876 square feet, or 84.8% of the site.
This is a difference of 139 square feet, or 1.2%. The coverage increased because of additional
ramping required for alternative access for the handicapped . These access requirements have
become effective since the initial construction (and any prior renovations) of the building.
1. Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances
unique to the property. The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having
an interest in the property and are not based on economic considerations alone.
The site is already improved and, based on the historic designation of the building, the
site and the impervious coverage is essentially established. The development proposes no
material changes to the impervious coverage based on construction or elective improvements.
Rather, the only the change to the impervious coverage arises because of the requirement for
modifications to the handicapped access ramp to make it compliance with current law. The
additional increase to the impervious surface is de minimus at 139 feet or 1.2 %. These are
unique circumstances not created by persons having an interest in the property and are not based
on economic considerations.
2. The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a
reasonable manner that would be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the
comprehensive plan.
Coverage controls exist to ensure an appropriate balance between impervious and
pervious conditions. That balance is not disrupted by the addition of the additional 139 feet of
impervious coverage required by the handicapped access ramp. The impervious
coverage is offset and mitigated by an improved landscaping plan benefitting both the property
and the neighborhood. The repurposing of the building on the property meets several goals of the
Minneapolis 2040 Comprehensive Plan. It preserves a unique building though the designation of
7

the building as historic—thereby ensuring the building would not be demolished. This enhances
and stabilizes the urban neighborhood. At the same time, the property is being repurposed for
residential purposes and meets the Comprehensive Plan goal of creating a more diverse and
affordable housing stock for this urban neighborhood.

3. The proposed variance would not alter the essential character of the locality or be
injurious to the use or enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed
variance would not be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of
those utilizing the property or nearby properties.
Granting the variance would not adversely alter the essential character of the locality or
be injurious to the use or enjoyment of other property in the vicinity, nor would it be detrimental
to the health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby
properties. The proposed variance would not alter the character of the surrounding area and
would not be injurious to the use or enjoyment of nearby property. To the contrary, providing the
handicapped access ramp is beneficial to the neighborhood and its residents. As proposed, the
project would not negatively impact adjacent properties. The proposed variance would have no
impact on public health, safety, or welfare
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UPTOWN LOFTS
1219 WEST 31ST STREET
MINNEAPOLIS,
MINNESOTA

LAND USE APPLICATION
09.09.2020

UPTOWN LOFTS

PROJECT NARRATIVE

PROJECT RECAP

The proposed project is a conversion and restoration of the Joyce memorial Church
into a 34 unit apartment building. Joyce Memorial Church is located at 1219 31st
street West and is located within the South Uptown Neighborhood Organization.
The site is currently zoned R2b and has been designated a historic landmark in the
spring of 2020. The site has received a Certiﬁcate of Appropriateness and a Historic variance by the Historic Preservation Committee to allow the redevelopment of
the church as a housing project.

Zoning Recap

The Church is a 2 story building with vaulted roof structure, a full basement and 2
bell towers that face 31st street. The entrance is an alcove that faces 31st street
and will remain the entrance to the building. The exterior is stucco which will be
restored at areas of deterioration. The existing windows are a combination of vinyl,
composite and wood single pane windows which will be restored or replaced.
The stain glass windows will be restored. The roof is largely an asphalt roof with
a small section of clay tile roof at one of the bell towers. A new trash enclosure
will be located along the Alley. The existing accessible ramp will be removed and
replace with a new ramp along the north east portion of the site.
The building will have a total of 34 units that are a mixture of studios and 1 bedroom units. The units will be located on all 3 levels and will include loft units in the
two bell towers. Some units on the 2nd ﬂoor will utilize the vaulted roofs that allow
for loft style units. Enclosed bike parking will be located in lower level.

Primary Zoning:
Overlay Zoning:

Building Area
R2B
NONE

Site
Total Site Area:
Building Footprint:
Proposed Landscaped Area:
Impervious Surface:
2040 Plan
Land Use:
Built Form:

11,649 SF
8,651 SF - 74.3%
1,773 SF - 15.2%
9,850 SF - 84.6%

Urban Neighborhood
Interior 2

Level 0
Level 1
Level 2
Level 3 + Mezzanine
Total

16,985 SF (1.45)
NO CHANGE

Unit Recap
8,343 GSF
8,154 GSF
7,642 GSF
1,189 GSF
25,328 GSF

Level 0

Parking Required
Parking Provided

0 Stalls
0 Stalls

Building Height
Existing

3 Stories, 68’-0”

6
4
10

Studios
1 Bedrooms
Level 1 Total

5
6
11

Studios
1 Bedrooms
Level 2 Total

5
6
11

Studios
1 Bedrooms
Level 3 Total

2
0
2

Minneapolis, Minnesota
20-004.00

Level 2

Bike Parking
17 Stalls
17 Stalls

Studios
1 Bedroom
Level 0 Total
Level 1

Parking

Bike Parking Required
Bike Parking Provided

FAR
Existing
Proposed

1219 WEST 31ST STREET

Level 3

Total Units

Project Information

34

1
© 2020 DJR Architecture

SITE PLAN LEGEND:
BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT. SEE GEOTECHNICAL
REPORT FOR AGGREGATE BASE & WEAR COURSE
DEPTH, SEE DEATIL.
Civil Engineering Surveying Landscape Architecture

CONCRETE PAVEMENT AS SPECIFIED (PAD OR WALK)
SEE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT FOR AGGREGATE BASE
& CONCRETE DEPTHS, SEE DETAIL.

4931 W. 35th Street, Suite 200
St. Louis Park, MN 55416

civilsitegroup.com

612-615-0060

PROPERTY LINE

CONSTRUCTION LIMITS
TO

CURB AND GUTTER-SEE NOTES (T.O.) TIP OUT
GUTTER WHERE APPLICABLE-SEE PLAN

21" Con

TRAFFIC DIRECTIONAL ARROW PAVEMENT MARKINGS

CONCRETE PEDESTRIAN RAMPConcrete Walk
W/ A 1:20 SLOPE
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1.65'
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TRASH ENCLOSURE,
W/ 6' TALL CEDAR FENCE
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REPLACE CURB AND
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EXISTING, TYP.

Alley

90.61

5.96'

N00°24'12"E
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19.0

90.19

(A Public R/W)

EXISTING CONCRETE
AREA WELLS TO REMAIN

6.25'

CONC. WALK, TYP

1.2

6.23'

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY PERMITS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION, INCLUDING A RIGHT-OF-WAY AND STREET
OPENING PERMIT.

3.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY RECOMMENDATIONS NOTED IN THE GEO TECHNICAL REPORT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF SITE
IMPROVEMENT MATERIALS.

4.

CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY COORDINATES AND LOCATION DIMENSIONS OF THE BUILDING AND STAKE FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL
BY THE OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF FOOTING MATERIALS.

5.

LOCATIONS OF STRUCTURES, ROADWAY PAVEMENTS, CURBS AND GUTTERS, BOLLARDS, AND WALKS ARE APPROXIMATE AND SHALL BE
STAKED IN THE FIELD, PRIOR TO INSTALLATION, FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL BY THE ENGINEER/LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.

6.

CURB DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO FACE OF CURB. BUILDING DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF CONCRETE FOUNDATION. LOCATION OF
BUILDING IS TO BUILDING FOUNDATION AND SHALL BE AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS.

7.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS OR SAMPLES AS SPECIFIED FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL BY THE
ENGINEER/LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO FABRICATION FOR ALL PREFABRICATED SITE IMPROVEMENT MATERIALS SUCH AS, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING, FURNISHINGS, PAVEMENTS, WALLS, RAILINGS, BENCHES, FLAGPOLES, LANDING PADS FOR CURB RAMPS, AND
LIGHT AND POLES. THE OWNER RESERVES THE RIGHT TO REJECT INSTALLED MATERIALS NOT PREVIOUSLY APPROVED.

8.

PEDESTRIAN CURB RAMPS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED WITH TRUNCATED DOME LANDING AREAS IN ACCORDANCE WITH A.D.A.
REQUIREMENTS-SEE DETAIL.

9.

CROSSWALK STRIPING SHALL BE 24" WIDE WHITE PAINTED LINE, SPACED 48" ON CENTER PERPENDICULAR TO THE FLOW OF TRAFFIC.
WIDTH OF CROSSWALK SHALL BE 5' WIDE. ALL OTHER PAVEMENT MARKINGS SHALL BE WHITE IN COLOR UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED OR
REQUIRED BY ADA OR LOCAL GOVERNING BODIES.

10. SEE SITE PLAN FOR CURB AND GUTTER TYPE. TAPER BETWEEN CURB TYPES-SEE DETAIL.
11. ALL CURB RADII ARE MINIMUM 3' UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

12. CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO FINAL PLAT FOR LOT BOUNDARIES, NUMBERS, AREAS AND DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO SITE IMPROVEMENTS.
13. FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS, DIMENSIONS.
14. PARKING IS TO BE SET PARALLEL OR PERPENDICULAR TO EXISTING BUILDING UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
15. ALL PARKING LOT PAINT STRIPPING TO BE WHITE, 4" WIDE TYP.

STAIRS AND LANDING TO BE RECONSTRUCTED.

1.6

62.2

S89°59'05"E

5.60'

Concrete Walk

NEW CONC. WALK,
MATCH EXISTING

3.30'
49.1

128.84

OWNER INFORMATION

OPERATIONAL NOTES:

OWNER:

SNOW REMOVAL:

NORTH LAND REAL ESTATE GROUP
4324 LAKE HARRIET PARKWAY WEST
MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55410
612-850-8443

ALL SNOW REMOVALS SHALL OCCUR IN THE
LANDSCAPED AREAS.
TRASH REMOVAL:
TRASH REMOVAL SHALL OCCUR: ALONG THE WEST
SIDE OF THE BUILDING.
DELIVERIES:

SITE AREA TABLE:

4' CEDAR FENCE
PID: 0402824120100
3109 Fremont Ave S
Minneapolis, MN 55408
Owner: Dallas Melvin Radel

EXISTING STOOP
TO REMAIN

SEE
17. ALL TREES THAT ARE TO REMAIN ARE TO BE PROTECTED FROM DAMAGE WITH A CONSTRUCTION FENCE AT THE
DRIP LINE.
LANDSCAPE DOCUMENTS.

4.10'

14.24'

16. BITUMINOUS PAVING TO BE "LIGHT DUTY" UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. SEE DETAIL SHEETS FOR PAVEMENT SECTIONS.

PROJECT

38.4

Retaining
Wall

Fremont Ave S

3.55'

PID: 0402824120088
1215 31st St W
Minneapolis, MN 55408
Owner: Robert & Carolyn Van Nelson

20.8

6.23'

7.44'
6.47'

20.23'

11.4

3.66'

NEW CONCRETE AREA WELL
W/ WROUGHT IRON RAILING

2.

14.00'

4.99'

77.7

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATIONS AND LAYOUT OF ALL SITE ELEMENTS PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION, INCLUDING BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, LOCATIONS OF EXISTING AND PROPOSED PROPERTY LINES, EASEMENTS, SETBACKS, UTILITIES, BUILDINGS AND PAVEMENTS.
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR FINAL LOCATIONS OF ALL ELEMENTS FOR THE SITE. ANY REVISIONS REQUIRED AFTER
COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION, DUE TO LOCATIONAL ADJUSTMENTS SHALL BE CORRECTED AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO OWNER.
ADJUSTMENTS TO THE LAYOUT SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER/LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF MATERIALS.
STAKE LAYOUT FOR APPROVAL.

7.00'

27.19'

5.10'

1.

DELIVERIES SHALL OCCUR WITHIN THE BUILDING.

GARAGE

4324 LAKE HARRIET PARKWAY WEST, MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55410

4.99'

NORTH LAND REAL ESTATE GROUP

45.68'

1219 W. 31ST STREET MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55408

SITE LAYOUT NOTES:

3.50'

6" WM

4.10'

Hand
Rail

128.88

S89°49'51"W

UPTOWN LOFTS

18" CP

SIGN AND POST ASSEMBLY. SHOP DRAWINGS REQUIRED.
HC = ACCESSIBLE SIGN
NP = NO PARKING FIRE LANE
ST = STOP
CP = COMPACT CAR PARKING ONLY

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAN,
SPECIFICATION, OR REPORT WAS
PREPARED BY ME OR UNDER MY DIRECT
SUPERVISION AND THAT I AM A DULY
LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER
UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF
MINNESOTA.

DATE

Matthew R. Pavek
09/10/20
LICENSE NO. 44263

ISSUE/SUBMITTAL SUMMARY
DATE DESCRIPTION

TWO STORY
SINGLE FAMILY HOME

01/10/20 PDR SUBMITTAL
06/11/20 HPC SUBMITTAL
08/06/20 LUA SUBMITTAL
08/25/20 LUA SUBMITTAL
09/10/20 LUA RESUBMITTAL
. .
. .
. .
. .
. .
. .
. .
. .

CITY COORDINATION NOTES:
CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS SITE SPECIFIC NOTES:
1.

1.

1.1.
ANY EXISTING CONCRETE INFRASTRUCTURE IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY,
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO PUBLIC SIDEWALKS, CURB AND GUTTER,
AND ADA PEDESTRIAN RAMPS, THAT IS EITHER CURRENTLY DEFECTIVE OR
THAT IS DAMAGED DURING THE TIME OF SITE RE-DEVELOPMENT, MUST BE
REMOVED AND REPLACED AT THE TIME OF SITE RE-DEVELOPMENT.
1.2.

1.3.

. .
. .
. .

. .
WORK IN THE RIGHT-OF-WAY. CONTACT SCOTT KRAMER REGARDING DETAILS OF SIDEWALK AND
2.3. LANE
IF CONTAMINATED SOIL IS ENCOUNTERED, IT MUST BE REPORTED TO THE MINNESOTA DUTY OFFICER
APPROVALS.
. .
CLOSURES.
AT (651) 649-5451. PREAPPROVAL FOR REMOVAL OR REUSE MUST OCCUR FROM THE MPCA AND THE
3.
FORESTRY DEPARTMENT
. .
COORDINATE WITH JOSEPH LAURIN, CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS, (612) 673-5987 FOR ALL WORK REGARDING
CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS.
. .
1.5.
COORDINATE
WITH
CRAIG
PINKALLA,
CITY
OF
MINNEAPOLIS,
(612)
499-9233
FOR
ALL
WORK
REGARDING
STREET LIGHTING AND ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS. STREET LIGHTING INSTALLED AS PART OF THE
REMOVAL
OR
PROTECTION
OF
TREES
DURING
CONSTRUCTION
IN
THE
CITY
RIGHT-OF-WAY.
2.4.
IF
IMPACTED
SOIL
IS
ENCOUNTERED
DURING
SITE
ACTIVITIES
WORK
WILL
NEED
TO
STOP
AND
NOTIFICATION
3.1. TO PROTECT ROOT ZONES, NO CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT OR MATERIALS SHALL BE PLACED,
PROJECT SHALL BE INSPECTED BY THE CITY, CONTACT DAVE PREHALL (612) 673-5759. ANY LIGHTING
DRAWN BY:KW, WB
REVIEWED BY: MP, PS
PROVIDED
TO
THE
MN
STATE
DUTY
OFFICER
AT
(615)
649‐5451.
PARKED, OR STORED ON ANY UNPAVED AREA WITHIN THE DRIP LINE OF ANY CITY OWNED TREE.
NO
INSTALLATIONS NOT MEETING CITY SPECIFICATIONS WILL BE REQUIRED TO BE REINSTALLED AT
1.6. COORDINATE WITH PAUL CAO, CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS, (612) 673-2943 FOR ALL WORK REGARDING BIKE
PROJECT NUMBER: 19126
CHEMICALS
OR PETROLEUM PRODUCTS SHALL BE DEPOSITED ON ANY UNPAVED AREA IN THE CITY
CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.
RACKS IN THE CITY RIGHT-OF-WAY.
2.5. THE HIGHEST GROUNDWATER LEVEL EXPECTED FOR THIS SITE SHOULD BE DETERMINED AND USED
IN
REVISION SUMMARY
RIGHT-OF-WAY.
ESTABLISHING THE LOWEST LEVEL FOR SUBGRADE STRUCTURES. IF SOIL BORINGS DEEPER THAN 15
AN ENCROACHMENT PERMIT SHALL BE REQUIRED FOR ALL NON-STANDARD STREETSCAPE ELEMENTS
1.7. COORDINATE WITH ALLAN KLUGMAN, CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS, (612) 673-5750 PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION
DATE
DESCRIPTION
FEET MUST BE DONE A TEMPORARY ENVIRONMENTAL WELL PERMIT MUST BE OBTAINED BY
ANY TREE ROOTS ENCOUNTERED ARE TO BE CLEANLY CUT USING HAND TOOLS.
IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY SUCH AS: SHRUBS, PLANTERS, TREE GRATES AND OTHER LANDSCAPING
FOR THE TEMPORARY REMOVAL/RELOCATION OF ANY CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS SIGNAL SYSTEM. ALLENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. IF DEWATERING IS REQUIRED DURING SITE CONSTRUCTION SEE 3.2.
. .
BELOW
ELEMENTS, SIDEWALK FURNITURE (INCLUDING BIKE RACKS AND BOLLARDS), AND SIDEWALK
COSTS FOR RELOCATION AND/OR REPAIR OF CITY TRAFFIC SHALL BE BORNE BY THE CONTRACTOR.
. .
3.3. NO OPEN EXCAVATION OR BORE PITS ALLOWED WITHIN 8 FEET OF CITY STREET TREES.
FOR
CITY
PERMIT
REQUIREMENTS.
SUBGRADE
STRUCTURES
SHOULD
BE
DESIGNED
TO
PREVENT
ELEMENTS OTHER THAN STANDARD CONCRETE WALKWAYS SUCH AS PAVERS, STAIRS, RAISED
. .
1.8. INTO
CONTACT SHANE MORTON AT (612) 673-5517 PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION FOR THE REMOVAL OF ANYINFILTRATION OF GROUNDWATER WITHOUT THE NEED FOR A PERMANENT DEWATERING SYSTEM
LANDINGS, RETAINING WALLS, ACCESS RAMPS, AND RAILINGS (NOTE: RAILINGS MAY NOT EXTEND
3.4. CARE SHALL BE TAKEN NOT TO DAMAGE TREE TRUNKS OR BRANCHES. CONTRACTOR MUST CONTACT
. .
BEING INSTALLED. IF A CONTINUOUSLY OPERATING PERMANENT DEWATERING SYSTEM IS NEEDEDFORESTRY
IT
CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS RIGHT OF WAY SIGNS THAT MAY BE IN THE WAY OF CONSTRUCTION.
THE SIDEWALK PEDESTRIAN AREA). PLEASE CONTACT MATT HANAN AT (612) 673-3607 FOR FURTHER
DEPARTMENT INSPECTIONS (CRAIG PINKALLA) AT (612) 499-9233 AT LEAST 3 DAYS PRIOR. .
MUST BE APPROVED AS PART OF THE SANITARY SEWER AND STORM DRAIN SITE PLAN APPROVAL TO STARTING WORK TO DISCUSS PROBLEMS OF OVERHANGING BRANCHES THAT MAY BE DAMAGED.
. .
INFORMATION.
2.
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION BEGINNING.
ANY ELEMENTS OF AN EARTH RETENTION SYSTEM AND RELATED OPERATIONS (SUCH AS
2.6. NO CONSTRUCTION, DEMOLITION OR COMMERCIAL POWER MAINTENANCE EQUIPMENT SHALL BE OPERATED
SITE PLAN
CONSTRUCTION CRANE BOOM SWINGS) THAT FALL WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY WILL REQUIRE
2.1. COORDINATE WITH ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS, (612) 673-3867 FOR PERMITS
WITHIN
THE
CITY
BETWEEN
THE
HOURS
OF
6:00
P.M.
AND
7:00
A.M.
ON
WEEKDAYS
OR
DURING
ANY
HOURS
AN ENCROACHMENT PERMIT APPLICATION. IF THERE ARE TO BE ANY EARTH RETENTION SYSTEMSRELATING TO AFTER HOURS WORK,
TEMPORARY STORAGE OF IMPACTED SOILS ON SITE PRIOR TO
ON SATURDAYS, SUNDAYS AND STATE AND FEDERAL HOLIDAYS, EXCEPT UNDER PERMIT. CONTACT
WHICH WILL EXTEND OUTSIDE THE PROPERTY LINE OF THE DEVELOPMENT THEN A PLAN MUST BEDISPOSAL OR REUSE, REMEDIATION OF CONTAMINATED SOIL AND GROUNDWATER, REUSE OF
ENVIRONMENTAL
SERVICES AT 612‐673‐3516 FOR PERMIT INFORMATION.
SUBMITTED SHOWING DETAILS OF THE SYSTEM. ALL SUCH ELEMENTS SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE
IMPACTED SOILS ON SITE, DEWATERING AND DISCHARGE OF ACCUMULATED STORM WATER OR
PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY FOLLOWING CONSTRUCTION WITH THE EXCEPTION OF TIE-BACKS WHICH MAY
GROUND WATER TO CITY SEWERS, FLAMMABLE WASTE TRAPS, UNDERGROUND OR ABOVEGROUND
2.7. PERMITS AND APPROVAL ARE REQUIRED FROM ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES FOR THE FOLLOWING ACTIVITIES: Know what's below.
1" = 10'-0"
REMAIN BUT MUST BE UNCOUPLED AND DE-TENSIONED. PLEASE CONTACT MATT HANAN AT (612) 673TANK INSTALLATION OR REMOVAL, WELL CONSTRUCTION OR SEALING, OR ON-SITE ROCK CRUSHING.
TEMPORARY STORAGE OF IMPACTED SOILS ON SITE PRIOR TO DISPOSAL OR REUSE; REUSE OF IMPACTED SOILS
before you dig.
5'-0" 0
10'-0"
3607 FOR FURTHER INFORMATION.
2.2. NO CONSTRUCTION, DEMOLITION OR COMMERCIAL POWER MAINTENANCE EQUIPMENT SHALL BE ON SITE; DEWATERING AND DISCHARGE OF ACCUMULATED STORM WATER OR GROUND WATER,
UNDERGROUND OR ABOVEGROUND TANK INSTALLATION OR REMOVAL, TEMPORARY ENVIRONMENTAL WELLS,
COORDINATE WITH SCOTT KRAMER, CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS, (612) 673-2383 REGARDING ANY WORK OPERATED WITHIN THE CITY BETWEEN THE HOURS OF 6:00 PM AND 7:00 AM ON WEEKDAYS OR DURING
WELL CONSTRUCTION OR SEALING. CONTACT TOM FRAME AT 612‐673‐5807 FOR PERMIT APPLICATIONS AND
9/17/2020 3:25 PM
c COPYRIGHT 2018 CIVIL SITE GROUP INC.
THAT IS PERFORMED IN THE RIGHT-OF-WAY. AN OBSTRUCTION PERMIT WILL BE REQUIRED FOR ALLANY HOURS ON SATURDAYS, SUNDAYS AND STATE AND FEDERAL HOLIDAYS, EXCEPT UNDER PERMIT.

TRAFFIC & PARKING

R
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1.4.

N
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LANDSCAPE LEGEND
SHREDDED CYPRESS MULCH, SAMPLES REQUIRED
PROVIDE EDGING AS SHOWN ON PLAN
LAWN - SOD

Civil Engineering Surveying Landscape Architecture

4931 W. 35th Street, Suite 200
St. Louis Park, MN 55416

1" DIA. ROCK MAINTENANCE STRIP OVER FILTER FABRIC,
SAMPLES REQUIRED. PROVIDE EDGING AS SHOWN ON PLAN

civilsitegroup.com

612-615-0060

PROPOSED CANOPY TREE SYMBOLS - SEE PLANT SCHEDULE
AND PLAN FOR SPECIES AND PLANTING SIZES

PROPOSED SHRUB SYMBOLS - SEE PLANT SCHEDULE AND PLAN
FOR SPECIES AND PLANTING SIZES
21" Con

PROPOSED PERENNIAL PLANT SYMBOLS - SEE PLANT
SCHEDULE AND PLAN FOR SPECIES AND PLANTING SIZES
EDGING

5 - THG

18.8

3.2

6 - DKL

3.2

ROCK MAINTENANCE STRIP

0.9

3.2

8.7

1.2

3.0

38.4

3 - LLH

Alley

PID: 0402824120088
1215 31st St W
Minneapolis, MN 55408
Owner: Robert & Carolyn Van Nelson

12 - CAD
59.7

WHERE SHOWN, SHRUB & PERENNIAL BEDS SHALL BE MULCHED WITH 4" DEPTH (MINIMUM AFTER INSTALLATION AND/OR TOP DRESSING
OPERATIONS) OF
SHREDDED CYPRESS MULCH
.

2.

ALL TREES SHALL BE MULCHED WITH
SHREDDED CYPRESS MULCH
TO OUTER EDGE OF SAUCER OR TO EDGE OF PLANTING BED, IF
APPLICABLE. ALL MULCH SHALL BE KEPT WITHIN A MINIMUM OF 2" FROM TREE TRUNK.

3.

IF SHOWN ON PLAN, RANDOM SIZED LIMESTONE BOULDERS COLOR AND SIZE TO COMPLIMENT NEW LANDSCAPING. OWNER TO APPROVE
BOULDER SAMPLES PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

4.

PLANT MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM WITH THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF NURSERYMEN STANDARDS AND SHALL BE OF HARDY STOCK,
FREE FROM DISEASE, DAMAGE AND DISFIGURATION. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING PLUMPNESS OF PLANT MATERIAL
FOR DURATION OF ACCEPTANCE PERIOD.

5.

UPON DISCOVERY OF A DISCREPANCY BETWEEN THE QUANTITY OF PLANTS SHOWN ON THE SCHEDULE AND THE QUANTITY SHOWN ON
THE PLAN, THE PLAN SHALL GOVERN.

6.

CONDITION OF VEGETATION SHALL BE MONITORED BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT THROUGHOUT THE DURATION OF THE CONTRACT.
LANDSCAPE MATERIALS PART OF THE CONTRACT SHALL BE WARRANTED FOR ONE (1) FULL GROWING SEASONS FROM SUBSTANTIAL
COMPLETION DATE.

7.

ALL AREAS DISTURBED BY CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES SHALL RECEIVE 4"TOPSOIL
LAYER AND SOD AS SPECIFIED UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS.

8.

COORDINATE LOCATION OF VEGETATION WITH UNDERGROUND AND OVERHEAD UTILITIES, LIGHTING FIXTURES, DOORS AND WINDOWS.
CONTRACTOR SHALL STAKE IN THE FIELD FINAL LOCATION OF TREES AND SHRUBS FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL BY THE LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

9.

ALL PLANT MATERIALS SHALL BE WATERED AND MAINTAINED UNTIL ACCEPTANCE.

10. REPAIR AT NO COST TO OWNER ALL DAMAGE RESULTING FROM LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR'S ACTIVITIES.

11. SWEEP AND MAINTAIN ALL PAVED SURFACES FREE OF DEBRIS GENERATED FROM LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR'S ACTIVITIES.

LANDSCAPE CALCULATIONS:

Retaining
Wall

6 - CAD

N00°24'12"E

19.0

LAWN

S00°23'03"W

90.19

5 - LLH

90.61
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(A Public R/W)

1.

10.1

10.3

1.2

0.9

11.4

20.8

3.9

9 - NEH
EDGER

3 - NEH 5 - THG

2 - NEH
2 - NEH

2 - LLH

LANDSCAPE NOTES:

5 - THG

77.7

2 - CAD

Concrete Walk

POLLINATOR SAFE PLANT MATERIAL:
1.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ONLY PLANT MATERIAL FREE OF
NEONICOTINOID BASED INSECTICIDES AND/OR TREATMENTS OF ANY KIND,
INCLUDING BY NOT LIMITED TO IMIDACLOPRID (CONFIDOR, ADMIRE,
GAUCHO, ADVOCATE), THIAMETHOXAM (ACTARA, PLATINUM, CRUISER),
CLOTHIANIDIN (PONCHO, DANTOSU, DANTOP), ACETAMIPRID (MOSPILAN,
ASSAIL, CHIPCOTRISTAR), THIACLOPRID (CALYPSO), DINOTEFURAN
(STARKLE, SAFARI, VENOM), AND NITENPYRAM (CAPSTAR, GUARDIAN).

2.

CONTRACTOR SHALL CERTIFY, THROUGH SUPPLIERS POLICY STATEMENT
OR AFFIDAVIT, THAT NO NEONICOTINOID BASED INSECTICIDES HAVE BEEN
USED ON SITE OR DIRECTLY ADJACENT TO THE GROWING OR STORAGE
PLOTS OF THE SUPPLIED PLANT MATERIAL, INCLUDING THE PLANTING OF
..
AGRICULTURAL (OR OTHER) SEED TREATED WITH NEONICS

Concrete Walk

1.6

62.2

S89°59'05"E

PROJECT

2 - LLH

49.1

CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS SITE SPECIFIC LANDSCAPE NOTES:

128.84

1.

PID: 0402824120100
3109 Fremont Ave S
Minneapolis, MN 55408
Owner: Dallas Melvin Radel

ALL PROPOSED TREES IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY ARE SUBJECT TO THE REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF THE
MINNEAPOLIS PARK BOARD. PLEASE CONTACT CRAIG PINKALLA AT (612) 499-9233 TO DISCUSS TREE SPECIES
SELECTION, PLANTING METHOD, SPACING AND LOCATIONS. TREE PLANTING DETAILS SHALL BE INCLUDED IN
THE PLANS. FOR ALL TREES PROPOSED IN “HARDSCAPE ENVIRONMENTS” WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF- WAY,
THE APPLICANT SHALL PROVIDE ENGINEERED/STRUCTURED SOIL IN THE FORM OF A TREE TRENCH OR TREE
PIT FOR ALL PROPOSED STREET TREES. LANDSCAPING IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY SHALL FOLLOW
ESTABLISHED DESIGN STANDARDS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS STANDARD
SUPPLEMENTAL SPECIFICATIONS FOR CONSTRUCTION CURRENT EDITION AND ITS ATTACHMENTS (REFER TO
THE FOLLOWING:HTTP://WWW.MINNEAPOLISMN.GOV/PUBLICWORKS/PLATES/INDEX.HTM).

4324 LAKE HARRIET PARKWAY WEST, MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55410

3 - NEH

NORTH LAND REAL ESTATE GROUP

3 - NEH

5 - THG

1219 W. 31ST STREET MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55408

3 - NEH

128.88

UPTOWN LOFTS

5 - THG

0.9

5 - NEH

3 - NEH

Hand
Rail

S89°49'51"W

0.8

4 - NEH
1 - BGS

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAN,
SPECIFICATION, OR REPORT WAS
PREPARED BY ME OR UNDER MY DIRECT
SUPERVISION AND THAT I AM A DULY
LICENSED LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT UNDER
THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA.

DATE

Patrick J. Sarver
09/10/20
LICENSE NO. 24904

ISSUE/SUBMITTAL SUMMARY
DATE DESCRIPTION
01/10/20 PDR SUBMITTAL
06/11/20 HPC SUBMITTAL
08/06/20 LUA SUBMITTAL
08/25/20 LUA SUBMITTAL

PLANT SCHEDULE - ENTIRE SITE
QUANT. QUANT. QUANT.
SYM
ON-SITE OFF-SITE TOTAL
ISL

1

COMMON NAME

09/10/20 LUA RESUBMITTAL
. .
. .

BOTANICAL NAME

1

Hydrangea paniculata 'Jane'
Syringa meyeri 'Palibin'
Picea pungens 'Globosa'
Hemerocallis 'Chicago Apache'

LLH
DKL
BGS

16
5
1

16
5
1

CAD

15

15

PERENNIALS & GRASSES
CHICAGO APACHE DAYLILY

NEH

37

37

THG

25

25

. .

COMMENTS

. .
. .
. .

DECIDUOUS TREES
IVORY SILK LILAC
SHRUBS - DECIDUOUS & EVERGREEN
LITTLE LIME HYDRANGEA
DWARF KOREAN LILAC
DWARF BLUE GLOBE SPRUCE

SIZE

. .

POLLINATOR
ROOT
NATIVE
FRIENDLY

Syringa reticulata 'Ivory Silk'

2.5" CAL.

B&B

. .

STRAIGHT LEADER. FULL FORM

. .
. .
. .
. .

36" HT.
36" HT.
36" HT.

CONT.
CONT.
CONT.

#1

CONT.

Heuchera 'Northern Exposure Amber'
NORTHERN EXPOSURE AMBER CORAL BELLS
#1
NORTHERN LIGHTS TUFTED HAIR GRASS Deschampsia cespitosa 'Northern Lights' #1

. .
. .
. .

REVIEWED BY: MP, PS
DRAWN BY:KW, WB
PROJECT NUMBER: 19126

REVISION SUMMARY
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LAND USE APPLICATION
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UPTOWN LOFTS
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Minneapolis, Minnesota
20-004.00

Floor Plan
Lower Level

FLOOR PLAN - LOWER LEVEL
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LAND USE APPLICATION
09.09.2020

UPTOWN LOFTS

1219 WEST 31ST STREET

Minneapolis, Minnesota
20-004.00

Floor Plan
1st Floor

3
FLOOR PLAN - FIRST FLOOR
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LAND USE APPLICATION
08.05.2020

UPTOWN LOFTS

1219 WEST 31ST STREET

Minneapolis, Minnesota
20-004.00

Floor Plan
2nd Floor
Upper Levels

FLOOR PLAN - SECOND FLOOR - UPPER LEVELS
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View of existing North Elevation from North East

View of exisiting North Elevation

View of existing North Elevation

LAND USE APPLICATION
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UPTOWN LOFTS

1219 WEST 31ST STREET

Minneapolis, Minnesota
20-004.00

North Elevation

NORTH ELEVATION
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View up at existing tower

View of existing West Elevation

View of existing West Elevation

LAND USE APPLICATION
08.05.2020

UPTOWN LOFTS

1219 WEST 31ST STREET

Minneapolis, Minnesota
20-004.00

West Elevation

WEST ELEVATION
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View of existing South Elevation

View of existing South Elevation

View of existing South West corner

LAND USE APPLICATION
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UPTOWN LOFTS

1219 WEST 31ST STREET

Minneapolis, Minnesota
20-004.00

South Elevation

SOUTH ELEVATION
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View of existing East Elevation

View of existing East Elevation

View of existing East Elevation from North East

LAND USE APPLICATION
09.09.2020

UPTOWN LOFTS

1219 WEST 31ST STREET

Minneapolis, Minnesota
20-004.00

East Elevation

8
EAST ELEVATION
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From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

Daniel Edwins
Liska, Andrew
[EXTERNAL] 1219 W 31st Street
Tuesday, September 1, 2020 4:12:27 PM

Hello,
I live at 3129 Fremont Ave S and received a letter about the proposed 34-unit building at 1219
W 31st Street. I overall like the plan, but my main concern is parking along Fremont Ave. Is
there a plan for addressing parking with an additional 34 families?
Thanks!
Daniel
[EXTERNAL] This email originated from outside of the City of Minneapolis. Please exercise caution when opening
links or attachments.

From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

carolyn van nelson
Liska, Andrew
[EXTERNAL] Re: [EXTERNAL] Question about project 1219 West 31st street
Monday, August 10, 2020 12:15:25 PM

Hi AndrewThanks for the quick response, one other clarification. When it was stated that the developer required the variance
for financial reasons, is there a reason that the financials are not approved? The only discussion on the topic, the
developer stated they did not know the cost to renovate, because a plan had not been approved. So until a plan is
approved, there are no costs to be discussed. Is that something that your department looks into, since the Historic
Preservation committee did not.
Thanks for helping me understand this process, I have done regular zoning with a remodel of a church, but nothing
to do with historic preservation committee before.
Thanks,
Carolyn
> On Aug 10, 2020, at 9:46 AM, Liska, Andrew <Andrew.Liska@minneapolismn.gov> wrote:
>
> Hi,
> The location of the trash enclosure meets zoning code setback requirements regarding the location and you are
correct about the door swing - that is not permitted and will need to be changed (public works is the one to enforce
this issue).
>
> I don't see proposed mechanical outside at all. If they do propose it outside later, it will be subject to the zoning
code permitted obstructions. Hopefully it is all inside the structure.
>
> Regarding HPC and the historic variance, statute allows for greater flexibility with preserving historic structures
and the HPC granted the historic variance in part to save the structure.
> Financial considerations can be considered when reviewing historic variances (unlike your standard variance) and
the developer stated that 34 units were needed to make this project feasible and received support.
>
> Let me know if you have any other questions,
>
>
> -----Original Message----> From: carolyn van nelson <carolynvn@gmail.com>
> Sent: Saturday, August 8, 2020 5:55 PM
> To: Liska, Andrew <Andrew.Liska@minneapolismn.gov>
> Subject: [EXTERNAL] Question about project 1219 West 31st street
>
> Dear Andrew,
>
> I live next door to the 1219 West 31st STreet project. I would like to know if you take input on two subjects.
>
> 1. Garbage
> 2 locations of mechanicals
>
> The current structure is very close to the alley, and proposed plan has the garbage located in the northeast corner
of the lot with swinging doors into the alley. With our alley having so much traffic, I think this could be dangerous
to the tenants as well as the cars (swinging doors into the alley being left open or unlocked). Is it possible that a
sliding gate could be installed or have the dumpster moved the the Southeast corder where there is more room?

>
> For the mechanicals, I do not know where they are going to be installed, but please do not have them along the
small tight area in the alley.
>
> And I just have to ask, how is it possible that the Heritage Preservation Committee can take land zoned for low
density and make it high density, their expertise seems to be more in how the building looks on the outside, and less
concern on the density impact to the neighborhood.
>
> Thanks, I look forward to your response,
>
> Carolyn
>
> Carolyn Van Nelson
> 1215 West 31st Street
> Mpls, MN 55408
>
>
>
>
> [EXTERNAL] This email originated from outside of the City of Minneapolis. Please exercise caution when
opening links or attachments.
>
[EXTERNAL] This email originated from outside of the City of Minneapolis. Please exercise caution when opening
links or attachments.

From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

Robert Van Nelson
Liska, Andrew; Michael
[EXTERNAL] Re: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE:
[EXTERNAL] 1219 31st W - Joyce Church
Wednesday, August 19, 2020 3:52:35 PM

Thank you for the update Andrew.
I am the other applicant in the previous appeal application and neighbor to the other side of
the property and in support of Michael's previous comments and concerns. I appreciate the
time that the city is putting into this review.
That said, as you pointed out the new location is better situated than it was previously (at
least from Michael's home location). The current proposal puts it at basically the same
proximity to my front porch (both from a visual and olfactory perspective).
This is not to pit our view against each other, but really identifies the issues that are created
when a property goes from a low intensity usage (1 day a week, for 1-2 hours and occasional
groups during the week) to high intensity use (34 units of housing resulting in up to 70+
individuals generating waste daily).
It appears, the best time to address this underlying issue would have been during the
evaluation of the variance request and considered as a condition of obtaining the variance. A
more 'neighborhood friendly' solution would have been to require the dumpsters to be
located at the south east corner of the building, back along the alley and in proximity to
garages rather than front porches and pedestrian sidewalks.
As you mentioned, you can not enforce standards beyond code, but you are also in a position
to interpret other application of the code. In that process, I ask (and hope) you consider the
opportunities to improve the impact of this development on the community (both Michael
and I as direct neighbors, but also the full community that walks the public sidewalks.
Best,
Robert
From: Liska, Andrew <Andrew.Liska@minneapolismn.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, August 19, 2020 2:34 PM
To: Michael <msradel@gmail.com>
Cc: Robertvannelson@hotmail.com <Robertvannelson@hotmail.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE:
[EXTERNAL] 1219 31st W - Joyce Church
Hi,
Staff has concerns over the setbacks of the second floor patio and will be conditioning that the patio
be outside of the required yard. The door facing your property is existing and appears to be a

secondary egress based on the floor plans. Zoning does not have authority to restrict the use of this
door. The main entrance faces west 31st and the proposed bike storage is located near that
entrance. CCS Plan Review may have standards associated with restricting door access or perhaps
this is something you could mention to the developer and they could consider (if CCS Plan Review
would permit).
The previous location of the trash was a large concern and staff worked with the applicant in getting
it located to the proposed location – significantly better than the previous location just outside your
front yard. As proposed, the trash is meeting all zoning code standards – I cannot enforce standards
beyond Code.
I am not sure about fire suppression – CCS Plan Review is the department to enforce the building
code requirements.
I am working on the report now but it’s not finished. Once it is, it’ll pass it along.
Let me know if you have any questions,
Andrew
From: Michael <msradel@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, August 11, 2020 12:21 PM
To: Liska, Andrew <Andrew.Liska@minneapolismn.gov>
Cc: Robertvannelson@hotmail.com
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL]
1219 31st W - Joyce Church
Here are my concerns. If you need additional detail, let me know.
1. Interior side yard roof-top deck – in R2B Zoning not allowed.
2. Interior side yard egress. I’m opposed to this egress being used as a primary or secondary
entry/exit other than for an emergency exit. The door is in the center of my backyard close to
the property line.
3. Location of garbage collection. The garbage collection should be located inside. The volume
of trash and the stink that accompanies will be terrible for adjacent neighbors and people
using the 31st ST sidewalk and alley. I speak from experience - when the trash container was
located 20 feet from my front door.
4. Will the interior be required to have fire suppression systems?
Thanks, Michael
From: Liska, Andrew <Andrew.Liska@minneapolismn.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, August 11, 2020 12:01 PM
To: Michael <msradel@gmail.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] 1219 31st
W - Joyce Church

I can pass the report along when its done – its due to the manager for review on the 28th so should
be done a few days later.
What are the issues with the site plan?
From: Michael <msradel@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, August 11, 2020 11:57 AM
To: Liska, Andrew <Andrew.Liska@minneapolismn.gov>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] 1219 31st W Joyce Church
Thank you. When the report is complete can you send it? I have some site plan concerns, unrelated
to 34 units. At what point in the process is it appropriate to share these concerns?
Michael
From: Liska, Andrew <Andrew.Liska@minneapolismn.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, August 11, 2020 10:25 AM
To: Michael <msradel@gmail.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] 1219 31st W - Joyce Church
Please see attached. I have yet to formally deem complete but plan on doing so later today.
Here is the land-use application as requested.
Let me know if you have any questions,
Andrew
From: Michael <msradel@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, August 10, 2020 11:19 AM
To: Liska, Andrew <Andrew.Liska@minneapolismn.gov>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] 1219 31st W - Joyce Church
Yes please.
From: Liska, Andrew <Andrew.Liska@minneapolismn.gov>
Sent: Monday, August 10, 2020 11:18 AM
To: Michael <msradel@gmail.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] 1219 31st W - Joyce Church
A copy of the application?

From: Michael <msradel@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, August 10, 2020 11:16 AM
To: Liska, Andrew <Andrew.Liska@minneapolismn.gov>
Cc: 'Robert Van Nelson' <carolynvn@gmail.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] 1219 31st W - Joyce Church
Thanks for the update. When you determine the ap[plication complete will you email me a copy?
From: Liska, Andrew <Andrew.Liska@minneapolismn.gov>
Sent: Monday, August 10, 2020 9:40 AM
To: Michael <msradel@gmail.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] 1219 31st W - Joyce Church
Neighbors will be notified. I received the land use application Friday – I’ve looked through briefly but
haven’t determined it to be complete yet.
If it is complete, it will be at the CPC meeting on 9/8.
From: Michael <msradel@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, August 7, 2020 3:26 PM
To: Liska, Andrew <Andrew.Liska@minneapolismn.gov>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] 1219 31st W - Joyce Church
Will neighbors be notified or can you alert me when the meeting is scheduled?
From: Liska, Andrew <Andrew.Liska@minneapolismn.gov>
Sent: Thursday, August 6, 2020 12:20 PM
To: Michael <msradel@gmail.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] 1219 31st W - Joyce Church
They need a site plan review that will go to the CPC.
I haven’t received plans yet so no meeting is scheduled.
From: Michael <msradel@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, August 6, 2020 12:19 PM
To: Liska, Andrew <Andrew.Liska@minneapolismn.gov>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] 1219 31st W - Joyce Church
Hi Andrew,
What are the next steps in the approval process for this development? I want to ensure I don’t miss
any future meetings.
Thank you,

Michael Radel
3109 Fremont Ave S
612-670-9288
[EXTERNAL] This email originated from outside of the City of Minneapolis. Please exercise caution when opening
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From:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
Date:

Olga Ugorets
Liska, Andrew
Dave Ebsen
Re: [EXTERNAL] 1219 West 31st Street project
Tuesday, September 15, 2020 12:57:33 PM

Great, thank you so much!
Olga and Dave

On Tuesday, September 15, 2020, 12:54:38 PM CDT, Liska, Andrew
<andrew.liska@minneapolismn.gov> wrote:

It is multi-family residential.

Uses like emergency shelter would require additional or different land-use applications. MN Dept of
Health and Dept Human Services license some uses listed – none of state licensing associated with
residential uses is being evaluated as a part of this.

From: Olga Ugorets <olgau2005@yahoo.com>
Sent: Tuesday, September 15, 2020 12:41 PM
To: Liska, Andrew <Andrew.Liska@minneapolismn.gov>
Cc: Dave Ebsen <dave_ebsen@yahoo.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] 1219 West 31st Street project

Hello,
What kind of dwelling unit are they proposing? Just regular apartments, or some sort
of specialized dwelling (for example, homeless shelter, sex offender housing, halfway housing, etc.)?
Thank you.
Olga Ugorets and Dave Ebsen
1210 West 31st St owners

[EXTERNAL] This email originated from outside of the City of Minneapolis. Please exercise caution
when opening links or attachments.

From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

Michael
Liska, Andrew
RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE:
[EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] 1219 31st W - Joyce Church
Wednesday, September 2, 2020 11:51:50 AM

Hello,
Thanks for the info.
Is the delay because of a backlog of other projects (which is what I read) or a change to this specific
project? Is your report complete and are there updated plans available?
Thanks, Michael
From: Liska, Andrew <Andrew.Liska@minneapolismn.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, September 1, 2020 2:20 PM
To: Michael <msradel@gmail.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE:
[EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] 1219 31st W - Joyce Church
Hi,
Just a heads up, additional applications were identified so staff is continuing the application for 1219
W 31st two cycles. It is slated for October 5th CPC.
This item is still on the upcoming agenda, but again, will be recommended for continuance.
Andrew
From: Michael <msradel@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, August 25, 2020 9:33 AM
To: Liska, Andrew <Andrew.Liska@minneapolismn.gov>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL]
RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] 1219 31st W - Joyce Church
I look forward to your call.
From: Liska, Andrew <Andrew.Liska@minneapolismn.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, August 25, 2020 8:40 AM
To: Michael <msradel@gmail.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE:
[EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] 1219 31st W - Joyce Church
I’ll give you a call this afternoon.
From: Michael <msradel@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, August 24, 2020 2:12 PM

To: Liska, Andrew <Andrew.Liska@minneapolismn.gov>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL]
RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] 1219 31st W - Joyce Church
Can you do later in the day?
From: Liska, Andrew <Andrew.Liska@minneapolismn.gov>
Sent: Monday, August 24, 2020 2:05 PM
To: Michael <msradel@gmail.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE:
[EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] 1219 31st W - Joyce Church
Sorry – I’m not available then.
I can call you earlier.
Or let me know what clarifications you need.
From: Michael <msradel@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, August 24, 2020 1:38 PM
To: Liska, Andrew <Andrew.Liska@minneapolismn.gov>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL]
RE: [EXTERNAL] 1219 31st W - Joyce Church
Hi Andrew,
I missed your call. Are you free tomorrow for 10-15 minutes around 11-12? If so, can you call me?
I’d like clarification from the email below.
Thanks, Michael
612-670-9288
From: Liska, Andrew <Andrew.Liska@minneapolismn.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, August 19, 2020 2:34 PM
To: Michael <msradel@gmail.com>
Cc: Robertvannelson@hotmail.com
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE:
[EXTERNAL] 1219 31st W - Joyce Church
Hi,
Staff has concerns over the setbacks of the second floor patio and will be conditioning that the patio
be outside of the required yard. The door facing your property is existing and appears to be a
secondary egress based on the floor plans. Zoning does not have authority to restrict the use of this
door. The main entrance faces west 31st and the proposed bike storage is located near that
entrance. CCS Plan Review may have standards associated with restricting door access or perhaps

this is something you could mention to the developer and they could consider (if CCS Plan Review
would permit).
The previous location of the trash was a large concern and staff worked with the applicant in getting
it located to the proposed location – significantly better than the previous location just outside your
front yard. As proposed, the trash is meeting all zoning code standards – I cannot enforce standards
beyond Code.
I am not sure about fire suppression – CCS Plan Review is the department to enforce the building
code requirements.
I am working on the report now but it’s not finished. Once it is, it’ll pass it along.
Let me know if you have any questions,
Andrew
From: Michael <msradel@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, August 11, 2020 12:21 PM
To: Liska, Andrew <Andrew.Liska@minneapolismn.gov>
Cc: Robertvannelson@hotmail.com
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL]
1219 31st W - Joyce Church
Here are my concerns. If you need additional detail, let me know.
1. Interior side yard roof-top deck – in R2B Zoning not allowed.
2. Interior side yard egress. I’m opposed to this egress being used as a primary or secondary
entry/exit other than for an emergency exit. The door is in the center of my backyard close to
the property line.
3. Location of garbage collection. The garbage collection should be located inside. The volume
of trash and the stink that accompanies will be terrible for adjacent neighbors and people
using the 31st ST sidewalk and alley. I speak from experience - when the trash container was
located 20 feet from my front door.
4. Will the interior be required to have fire suppression systems?
Thanks, Michael
From: Liska, Andrew <Andrew.Liska@minneapolismn.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, August 11, 2020 12:01 PM
To: Michael <msradel@gmail.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] 1219 31st
W - Joyce Church
I can pass the report along when its done – its due to the manager for review on the 28th so should
be done a few days later.

What are the issues with the site plan?
From: Michael <msradel@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, August 11, 2020 11:57 AM
To: Liska, Andrew <Andrew.Liska@minneapolismn.gov>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] 1219 31st W Joyce Church
Thank you. When the report is complete can you send it? I have some site plan concerns, unrelated
to 34 units. At what point in the process is it appropriate to share these concerns?
Michael
From: Liska, Andrew <Andrew.Liska@minneapolismn.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, August 11, 2020 10:25 AM
To: Michael <msradel@gmail.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] 1219 31st W - Joyce Church
Please see attached. I have yet to formally deem complete but plan on doing so later today.
Here is the land-use application as requested.
Let me know if you have any questions,
Andrew
From: Michael <msradel@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, August 10, 2020 11:19 AM
To: Liska, Andrew <Andrew.Liska@minneapolismn.gov>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] 1219 31st W - Joyce Church
Yes please.
From: Liska, Andrew <Andrew.Liska@minneapolismn.gov>
Sent: Monday, August 10, 2020 11:18 AM
To: Michael <msradel@gmail.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] 1219 31st W - Joyce Church
A copy of the application?
From: Michael <msradel@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, August 10, 2020 11:16 AM
To: Liska, Andrew <Andrew.Liska@minneapolismn.gov>

Cc: 'Robert Van Nelson' <carolynvn@gmail.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] 1219 31st W - Joyce Church
Thanks for the update. When you determine the ap[plication complete will you email me a copy?
From: Liska, Andrew <Andrew.Liska@minneapolismn.gov>
Sent: Monday, August 10, 2020 9:40 AM
To: Michael <msradel@gmail.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] 1219 31st W - Joyce Church
Neighbors will be notified. I received the land use application Friday – I’ve looked through briefly but
haven’t determined it to be complete yet.
If it is complete, it will be at the CPC meeting on 9/8.
From: Michael <msradel@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, August 7, 2020 3:26 PM
To: Liska, Andrew <Andrew.Liska@minneapolismn.gov>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] 1219 31st W - Joyce Church
Will neighbors be notified or can you alert me when the meeting is scheduled?
From: Liska, Andrew <Andrew.Liska@minneapolismn.gov>
Sent: Thursday, August 6, 2020 12:20 PM
To: Michael <msradel@gmail.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] 1219 31st W - Joyce Church
They need a site plan review that will go to the CPC.
I haven’t received plans yet so no meeting is scheduled.
From: Michael <msradel@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, August 6, 2020 12:19 PM
To: Liska, Andrew <Andrew.Liska@minneapolismn.gov>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] 1219 31st W - Joyce Church
Hi Andrew,
What are the next steps in the approval process for this development? I want to ensure I don’t miss
any future meetings.
Thank you,
Michael Radel
3109 Fremont Ave S

612-670-9288
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From:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
Date:

Skalecki, Robert
Michael
Liska, Andrew; Robertvannelson@hotmail.com; carolynvn@gmail.com; "Jeffery A"
RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: 1219 West 31st
Monday, July 6, 2020 1:10:52 PM

Michael,
A submission to me through email is best.
Thank you,
Rob Skalecki
City Planner, Historic Preservation
City of Minneapolis – Community Planning and Economic Development
250 South 4th Street – Room 300
Minneapolis, MN 55415
Cell (preferred): 612-394-7851
Office: 612-673-5179
robert.skalecki@minneapolismn.gov
www.minneapolismn.gov/cped

From: Michael <msradel@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, July 6, 2020 12:56 PM
To: Skalecki, Robert <robert.skalecki@minneapolismn.gov>
Cc: Liska, Andrew <Andrew.Liska@minneapolismn.gov>; Robertvannelson@hotmail.com;
carolynvn@gmail.com; 'Jeffery A' <jaalspa@aol.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: 1219 West 31st
Hi Rob,
I made the payment over the phone this morning. Do I drop the paper packet off at the Public
Service Center, room 300, in the metal dropbox? What is the street address?
Thanks, Michael
612-670-9288
From: Skalecki, Robert <robert.skalecki@minneapolismn.gov>
Sent: Monday, July 6, 2020 9:26 AM
To: Michael <msradel@gmail.com>
Cc: Liska, Andrew <Andrew.Liska@minneapolismn.gov>; Robertvannelson@hotmail.com;
carolynvn@gmail.com; 'Jeffery A' <jaalspa@aol.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: 1219 West 31st

Hello Michael,
The application fee is $428.90, added up from the total below:
Publication: 25.00
Postage: 0.55 x 98 = 53.90
Appeal Application: 350.00
The City has recently started accepting phone payments on Mondays as well. You can call and make
credit card payment today if you are able. We will still accept a check dropped off at the office. You
will have to note the application number in either situation (PLAN10967).
Thanks,
Rob

Rob Skalecki
City Planner, Historic Preservation
City of Minneapolis – Community Planning and Economic Development
250 South 4th Street – Room 300
Minneapolis, MN 55415
Cell (preferred): 612-394-7851
Office: 612-673-5179
robert.skalecki@minneapolismn.gov
www.minneapolismn.gov/cped

From: Michael <msradel@gmail.com>
Sent: Sunday, July 5, 2020 2:50 PM
To: Skalecki, Robert <robert.skalecki@minneapolismn.gov>
Cc: Liska, Andrew <Andrew.Liska@minneapolismn.gov>; Robertvannelson@hotmail.com;
carolynvn@gmail.com; 'Jeffery A' <jaalspa@aol.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: 1219 West 31st
Hello Rob,
Attached is an electronic copy of an appeal regarding HPC’s approval variance for Joyce Methodist
Church 1219 W31st.
I will drop off the packet, which includes the appeal form, statement of appeal, locate map, list of
property owners, mailing labels for property owners, and a check.
I need to know the check amount - unless I can pay with a credit card over the phone, even though it
is not Tuesday or Thursday.

I will drop off the packet sometime in the early afternoon.
Thank you, Michael
From: Skalecki, Robert <robert.skalecki@minneapolismn.gov>
Sent: Monday, June 29, 2020 11:16 AM
To: Michael <msradel@gmail.com>
Cc: Liska, Andrew <Andrew.Liska@minneapolismn.gov>; Robertvannelson@hotmail.com;
carolynvn@gmail.com; 'Jeffery A' <jaalspa@aol.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: 1219 West 31st
Good morning, Michael.
The appeal will go to Business, Inspections and Zoning (BIZ) Committee which includes members of
City Council. If the appeal is granted, it depends on what conditions council members may put on the
appeal to determine next possible steps for the proposed project. The appeal would then go to City
Council and they would vote to adopt BIZ’s recommendations.
The statement for reason of appeal must be complete at the point of the deadline. However,
additional public comment can be submitted leading up to the hearing.
Friday is a City holiday – you are correct. In this case, the appeal deadline extends to Monday, July
6th. If possible, your appeal application should be submitted to me via email.
Thanks,
Rob
Rob Skalecki
City Planner, Historic Preservation
City of Minneapolis – Community Planning and Economic Development
250 South 4th Street – Room 300
Minneapolis, MN 55415
Cell (preferred): 612-394-7851
Office: 612-673-5179
robert.skalecki@minneapolismn.gov
www.minneapolismn.gov/cped

From: Michael <msradel@gmail.com>
Sent: Saturday, June 27, 2020 12:43 PM
To: Skalecki, Robert <robert.skalecki@minneapolismn.gov>
Cc: Liska, Andrew <Andrew.Liska@minneapolismn.gov>; Robertvannelson@hotmail.com;
carolynvn@gmail.com; 'Jeffery A' <jaalspa@aol.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: 1219 West 31st

Hello Rob,
Neighbors met today to discuss the HPC Appeal and the process moving forward. We are seeking
clarification on the process.
1. What Committee, Commission, or Board will hear the appeal? What is their Charter, and who
are the members? You had indicated HPC does not hear the appeal.
a. Should the appeal be granted, what are the next steps in the process?
2. Is this action’s purpose Administrative in nature?
a. Are we required to have our opposition arguments laid out when submitting the appeal
application, or is it allowed to submit additional statements/evidence before the public
hearing for consideration?
i. I have requested information from the Minneapolis ‘Open City’ website,
but it’s unknown when the requested data will be available for review.
3. The deadline for the appeal is Friday, July 3rd, 2020. Is the City of Minneapolis open on this
day, or is it considered a holiday and city offices will be closed?
Thank you again for your assistance.
Michael
Michael Radel
3109 Fremont Ave S
612-670-9288
From: Skalecki, Robert <robert.skalecki@minneapolismn.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, June 24, 2020 5:45 PM
To: Michael <msradel@gmail.com>
Cc: 'Brian Farrell' <brian@northlandregroup.com>; Liska, Andrew
<Andrew.Liska@minneapolismn.gov>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: 1219 West 31st
Hello Michael,
Following up from our conversation regarding Joyce Memorial Methodist Church, here is a link to
the appeal application and a link to the most recent preservation application appeal. The
information, map and labels for surrounding property owners can be found through Hennepin
County Locate and notify. Payment through phone can only be made during business hours on
Tuesdays and Thursdays. Customers can call 612-673-3734 and speak with a representative directly
to have credit card payment processed on these days.
If you cannot reach a representative on Tuesday or Thursday over phone, you can drop off a check at
the Public Service Center, room 300 in the metal dropbox near the room entry. In either
circumstance, please let me know when you plan to pay so I can give you the application information
for payment and make sure those in the office know when we are expecting to receive payment.

The appeal application deadline is Friday, July 3rd at 4:30pm. Staff must have a complete application
and have received full payment by this time.
Here is a link to the The Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation. The applicant also
addresses these in their Written Statement of Applicable Findings.
I reached out to our committee clerk, Rachel Blanford, who will follow up about accessing additional
public comment that was submitted to staff for the HPC following the printing of the staff report.
Andrew Liska (cc’d) is the planner assigned to the site plan and planning commission component of
this project.

Let me know if you have any other questions.
Thanks,
Rob
Rob Skalecki
City Planner, Historic Preservation
City of Minneapolis – Community Planning and Economic Development
250 South 4th Street – Room 300
Minneapolis, MN 55415
Cell (preferred): 612-394-7851
Office: 612-673-5179
robert.skalecki@minneapolismn.gov
www.minneapolismn.gov/cped

From: Michael <msradel@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, June 24, 2020 4:44 PM
To: Skalecki, Robert <robert.skalecki@minneapolismn.gov>
Cc: 'Brian Farrell' <brian@northlandregroup.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: 1219 West 31st

From: Michael <msradel@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, June 24, 2020 4:42 PM
To: 'Michael' <msradel@gmail.com>
Cc: 'Brian Farrell' <brian@northlandregroup.com>
Subject: RE: 1219 West 31st

Hi Rob,
Thank you for your phone call today. As we discussed, I will be appealing the HPC decision regarding
the variance for the 34 unit at 1219 W 31st, Minneapolis, MN 55408. I understand there is a time
limitation of 10 days to file.
To meet this deadline, please send me the following information:
1. Name and contact info for your partner city planner. I know you said you had to check with
him but provide his name, and I can look up his contact information.
2. Clerk’s Office instructions for accessing public information related to this project.
3. The link to the Secretary of Interior Standard’s that HPC uses as guidance.
4. Appeal form with instructions and an example of a previously completed form.
Thank you,
Michael
Michael Radel
3109 Fremont Ave S
612-670-9288

From: Michael <msradel@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, June 24, 2020 2:49 PM
To: 'robert.skalecki@minneapolismn.gov' <robert.skalecki@minneapolismn.gov>
Subject: 1219 West 31st
Hi Rob,
Can you provide the next steps for this project? How do I access public comments from this and the
prior HPC meetings?
Who is the new City Planner partnering with you?
Thanks, Michael
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From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

Rudlong-Smith, Jennifer A.
Liska, Andrew
RE: 1219 W 31st - correspondence
Wednesday, July 1, 2020 10:40:58 AM

Your emails were received.
Thanks for the additional information.
Jennifer
From: Liska, Andrew <Andrew.Liska@minneapolismn.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, July 01, 2020 10:40 AM
To: Rudlong-Smith, Jennifer A. <Jennifer.Rudlong-Smith@minneapolismn.gov>
Subject: RE: 1219 W 31st - correspondence
I tried to send two emails regarding my correspondence with this project. If you have both, that’s
everything from me.
I would anticipate you will receive email correspondence from Rob S. and Andrea B. on this as well.
No other planners in zoning will be forwarding anything.
Thanks!
From: Rudlong-Smith, Jennifer A. <Jennifer.Rudlong-Smith@minneapolismn.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, July 1, 2020 10:27 AM
To: Liska, Andrew <Andrew.Liska@minneapolismn.gov>
Subject: RE: 1219 W 31st - correspondence
Good Morning Andrew,
Thank you for submitting your responsive data for this request. Please let me know when you’ve
fulfilled the request. Also, do you know if I should be expecting data from any other planners on
your team?
Best,
Jennifer
From: Liska, Andrew <Andrew.Liska@minneapolismn.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, July 01, 2020 9:34 AM
To: Rudlong-Smith, Jennifer A. <Jennifer.Rudlong-Smith@minneapolismn.gov>
Subject: 1219 W 31st - correspondence

From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

Budisalovich, Travis
Liska, Andrew
[EXTERNAL] 1219 W. 31st St
Wednesday, September 23, 2020 12:19:54 PM

Andrew,
Regarding the proposed apartment complex, where will the off-street parking be? Parking on these
streets is already beyond the limit due to the space between 31st and Lake being permit parking.
I don’t approve of this at all unless someone comes up with a plan to deal with the parking.
Thanks and regards,
Travis
Travis Budisalovich
Principal
Deloitte Consulting
Cell: +1 612 227 3131
www.deloitte.com
Facebook | Twitter | YouTube | LinkedIn | Google + | Glassdoor | Instagram

This message (including any attachments) contains confidential information intended for a
specific individual and purpose, and is protected by law. If you are not the intended recipient,
you should delete this message and any disclosure, copying, or distribution of this message, or
the taking of any action based on it, by you is strictly prohibited.
Deloitte refers to a Deloitte member firm, one of its related entities, or Deloitte Touche
Tohmatsu Limited ("DTTL"). Each Deloitte member firm is a separate legal entity and a
member of DTTL. DTTL does not provide services to clients. Please see
www.deloitte.com/about to learn more.
v.E.1
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From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

Jeffery A
Liska, Andrew
[EXTERNAL] Property at 1219 W 31st South; City Planning Commission Oct 5
Friday, September 25, 2020 12:04:18 PM

Dear Mr. Liska,
My email is in regards to the space designated for garbage and parking (lack of) for the proposed 34
unit conversion of Joyce United Methodist Church at 129 W 31st South.
The space between the building and the alley and along the east facing side of the building is to
narrow and short to accommodate garbage receptacles for 34+ residents. I have attached 2 photos.
The first photo is the space on the east side of the property between the building and the alley. The
depth is 7’ from edge of building to edge of alley pavement. The depth narrows at two bump outs in
the building. The length between the bump outs is 17’, however, in the second photo you will see
there is a utility pole blocking the east side.
I live at 3112 Emerson Ave. S which is across the alley and 2 properties south. I can easily see the
church from my backyard and obviously we share the alley.
I am concerned that a garbage truck will not be able to safely empty a dumpster and there is not
adequate room for multiple blue garbage cans for 34+ residents.
Additionally, the building sits at the end of the alley and garbage receptacles along the alley will
make entry and exit that much more difficult.

Parking is obviously another issue. There are only a few spaces in front of the property on 31st and
Fremont and Emerson parking is already scarce given the number of multi-family buildings in the
neighborhood.
I hope the City Planning Commission takes these issues into account.
I am in support of retaining the building but I do not think the corner can sustain an occupancy of
that many units and residents.
Regards,
Jeffery Alspaugh

Owner 3112 Emerson Ave. S. Minneapolis, MN 55408
612-298-4700
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From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

Budisalovich, Travis
Liska, Andrew
RE: [EXTERNAL] 1219 W. 31st St
Wednesday, September 23, 2020 11:11:52 PM

Thanks - can you tell me why no parking is required in an already densely populated area like
this when you turn zero residences into 35?
I’m only asking for a common sense answer, and would request you consider this happens
next door to your house.
Thanks and regards,
Travis
(Sent from my iPhone)
On Sep 23, 2020, at 12:34 PM, Liska, Andrew
<Andrew.Liska@minneapolismn.gov> wrote:


Thanks for your comments – I’ll include them in the public record.
There is no automobile parking required in this location given the use.
Andrew
From: Budisalovich, Travis <tbudisalovich@deloitte.com>
Sent: Wednesday, September 23, 2020 12:20 PM
To: Liska, Andrew <Andrew.Liska@minneapolismn.gov>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] 1219 W. 31st St
Andrew,
Regarding the proposed apartment complex, where will the off-street parking be?
Parking on these streets is already beyond the limit due to the space between 31st and
Lake being permit parking.
I don’t approve of this at all unless someone comes up with a plan to deal with the
parking.
Thanks and regards,
Travis
Travis Budisalovich
Principal
Deloitte Consulting
Cell: +1 612 227 3131
www.deloitte.com

Facebook | Twitter | YouTube | LinkedIn | Google + | Glassdoor | Instagram
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This message (including any attachments) contains confidential information
intended for a specific individual and purpose, and is protected by law. If you are
not the intended recipient, you should delete this message and any disclosure,
copying, or distribution of this message, or the taking of any action based on it, by
you is strictly prohibited.
Deloitte refers to a Deloitte member firm, one of its related entities, or Deloitte
Touche Tohmatsu Limited ("DTTL"). Each Deloitte member firm is a separate
legal entity and a member of DTTL. DTTL does not provide services to clients.
Please see www.deloitte.com/about to learn more.
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[EXTERNAL] This email originated from outside of the City of Minneapolis. Please exercise caution
when opening links or attachments.

